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Ojficiating Ministers for 1922.-Notice No. 12. 

Registrar-General's Office, 

1'ke Industrial, Oonciliation and Arbitration Act, 1908.
N otu;e of Propo8ed Oancellation of Regi.,tration. 

Wellington, 24th April, 1922. Department of Labour, 

PURSUANT to the provisions of the Marriage Act, 1908, Wellington, 19th April, 1922. 
the following names of Officiating Ministers within N OTICE is herehy given that, pursuant to an application 

the meaning of the said Act are pu hlished for general in- 1 in that behalf made to me by the Stockton Coal-mine 
formation:- I Deputies and Foremen's Industrial Union of Workers, 

Presbyterian Ohurch of New Zealand. registered No .. 120~, situated at Ngakawau, and in e~eroise 
Th R d Ed d J h D b I of the powers In this behalf conferred upon me by sect10n 21 
M e o:vere~ d war O n a ourne. of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1908, 

r. orge 00 • it is my intention to cancel the registration of that industrial 
Methodist Ohurch of New Zealand. union after the expiration of six weeks from the date of the 

The Reverend Thomas Herbert Burton. publication of this notice in the Gazette, unless in the meantime 
The Reverend Samuel Swanton Green. cause is shown to the contrary. 
The Reverend Leslie Albert George Brooks. F. W. ROWLEY, 
Mr. Albert Blakemore. Regi~trar of Industrial Unions. 

ERRATA.-In Notice No. 1, published in the New Zealand 
Gazette of the 26th January, 1922, page 192, under Methodist I 
Church of New Zealand, for "Mr. James Henry Allen " read 
"The Reverend James Henry Allen " ; for " Mr. John 
Francis Jack" read" The Reverend John Francis Jack." I Notice to Mariners.-No. 27 of 1922. 

W. W. COOK, Registrar-General. 
-----~---

Election of Governors, Auckland Grarnrnar School Board. 

I N accordance with the Auckland Grammar School Act, 
1899, and with the regulations thcreurnlor for the elec

tion of Governors by the Education Board of the District of 
Auckland, I hereby notify that at a meeting of the said 
Board held this day 

Mr. JAMES SHINER BOND and 
Mr. GEORGE WILLIAM MURRAY 

were duly re-elected Governors of the Board of Governors 
constituted by the said Act. 

K U. BANKS, Uhairman of Meeting, 
Auckland, 5th April, 1922. 

AUCKLAND HARBOUR.-CAUTION re FLooD STREAM, 

Marine Department, 
Wellington, N.Z., 27th April, 1922. 

THE Auckland Harbour Board notifies that progress in 
the construction of the eastern tide-de:6ectm." is now 

exercising considerable infiuence on the :Rood stream near the 
main wharves. It is expected that it will continue to do so 
until the de:6ector is completed. 

Vessels navigating in the vicinity of the main wharves 
during the :Rood stream should use every precaution. 

Publications a.ffected.-Admiralty Chart No. 1970; "New 
Zealand Pilot," ninth edition, 1919, page 190; "New Zea-

1 land Nautical Almanac," 1922, pages 196 and 197, and plan 
i facing page 200. 

ROBERT DUNOAN, Secretary. 

Lrlters of Naturalization granwi.. 

Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 22nd April, 1922. 

l 'l' is hereby notified, for public information, that letters of naturalization or endorsements of letters of naturalization, in 
accordance with the provisions of the Aliens Act, 1908, have been granted to the persons named and described here· 

under. 
R. HEATON RHODES, for Minister of Internal Affairs. 

Ne.me. 

Daube, Rudolf 
Dodunski, Joseph 
Ferretti, .l<rancesco .. 
Granras, Samuel 
Johanson, Berna.rd .. 
Petersen, Alfred 

Nationality. 

German 

Italian .. 
.Finnish 
Belgian 
Norwegian 

Residence. 

Eketahuna 
Midhurst .. 
Lower Hutt 
Auckland 

, Wellington 
j Fairlie 
i 

Occupation. 

Engineer 
Farmer 
Market gardener 
Carpenter 
Seaman 
Labourer 

' 
I 

!Ji.Le of 
Naturalization. 

131/~/22. 

Notice publish«l f)1U'BUanl to the Protliaiom of Section 16 of the Publie Tt"UBI Ojftce Acl, 1908, and Section& 18 and 19 of the 
Public TruBI Ojftce Amendment Acl, 1913. 

'\.. T OTIGE is hereby given that, no person having taken out administration, the Public Trustee ha.a filed in the Supreme 
~, Court at Wellington an election to a~ster the several estates of the persons deceaaed whose names, residences, 

and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder respectively set forth, their gross properties being estimated not to exceed 
£400 in each case. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

Name. 

Brimicombe, George I 

Foster, Mary .. Clark, Ellen . . ::_ ::. I 

Hodgetts, Jane .. 
Marsh, John Blake 

Mooney, James Xerxes .. 
McWhinney, Matilda Jane 
Rogers, Thomas Gordon 

Scott 
Watson, Selina .. 
Wilcox, William John .. 

Residence. 

Barr Hill 
Whenuakura 
Wellington 
];puni Hamlet 
Wyndham 

Port Chalmers 
Wellington 
Auckland 

Wellington 
Feilding .. 

Occnpatlon. 

Labourer .. 
Married woman •• 
Widow .. 

Soldier (at time ~f 
death) 

• • 
1 Ironmonger 

Spinster 
Solicitor 

Married woman .. 
Driver.. . . 

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 24th April, 1922. 

6/3/22 
19/3/22 
13/3/22 
30/7/21 
7/8/15 

6/3/22 
28/1/22 
28/2/22 

Date 
Election 

ftled. 

20/4/22 
20/4/22 
20/4/22 
20/4/22 
20/4/22 

20/4/22 
20/4/22 
20/4/22 

30/3/22 20./4/22 
4;1;22 I 20;4;22 

I Testate I 
Inie:..te. 

Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

Intestate 

Stamp Office 
concerned. 

Christchurch. 
Wellington. 

Dunedin. 
Wellington. 
Auckland. 

Wellington. 
Napier. 

J. W. MAUDONALD, Public Trustee .. 


