Officiating Ministers for 1922.—Notice No. 12.

Registrar-General's Office, Wellington, 24th April, 1922.

PURSUANT to the provisions of the Marriage Act, 1908, the following names of Officiating Ministers within the meaning of the said Act are published for general information:

> Presbyterian Church of New Zealand. The Reverend Edward John Dabourne. Mr. George Wood.

Methodist Church of New Zealand. The Reverend Thomas Herbert Burton. The Reverend Samuel Swanton Green.
The Reverend Leslie Albert George Brooks. Mr. Albert Blakemore.

ERRATA.—In Notice No. 1, published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 26th January, 1922, page 192, under Methodist Church of New Zealand, for "Mr. James Henry Allen" read "The Reverend James Henry Allen"; for "Mr. John Francis Jack" read "The Reverend John Francis Jack."

W. W. COOK, Registrar-General.

Election of Governors, Auckland Grammar School Board.

"N accordance with the Auckland Grammar School Act, 1899, and with the regulations thereunder for the election of Governors by the Education Board of the District of Auckland, I hereby notify that at a meeting of the said Board held this day

Mr. James Shiner Bond and Mr. George William Murray

were duly re-elected Governors of the Board of Governors constituted by the said Act.

E. C. BANKS, Chairman of Meeting. Auckland, 5th April, 1922.

The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1908 .-Notice of Proposed Cancellation of Registration

Department of Labour

Department of Labour, Wellington, 19th April, 1922.

Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to an application in that behalf made to me by the Stockton Coal-mine Deputies and Foremen's Industrial Union of Workers, registered No. 1205, situated at Ngakawau, and in exercise of the powers in this behalf conferred upon me by section 21 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1908, it is my intention to cancel the registration of that industrial union after the expiration of six weeks from the date of the publication of this notice in the Cazette, unless in the meantime cause is shown to the contrary. cause is shown to the contrary.

F. W. ROWLEY, Registrar of Industrial Unions.

Notice to Mariners.-No. 27 of 1922.

AUCKLAND HARBOUR.-CAUTION re FLOOD STREAM.

Marine Department, Wellington, N.Z., 27th April, 1922.

HE Auckland Harbour Board notifies that progress in the construction of the eastern tide-deflector is now exercising considerable influence on the flood stream near the main wharves. It is expected that it will continue to do so

main wharves. It is expected that it will continue to do so until the deflector is completed.

Vessels navigating in the vicinity of the main wharves during the flood stream should use every precaution.

Publications affected.—Admiralty Chart No. 1970; "New Zealand Pilot," ninth edition, 1919, page 190; "New Zealand Nautical Almanac," 1922, pages 196 and 197, and plan facing page 200 facing page 200.

ROBERT DUNCAN, Secretary.

Letters of Naturalization granted.

Department of Internal Affairs, Wellington, 22nd April, 1922. T is hereby notified, for public information, that letters of naturalization or endorsements of letters of naturalization, in accordance with the provisions of the Aliens Act, 1908, have been granted to the persons named and described here under.

R. HEATON RHODES, for Minister of Internal Affairs.

Name.				Nationality.		Residence.		Occupation.	Date of Naturalization	
Dodunski, Joseph Ferretti, Francesco Granras, Samuel Johanson, Bernard				German Italian Finnish Belgian Norwegian		Eketahuna Midhurst Lower Hutt Auckland Wellington Fairlie		Engineer Farmer Market gardener Carpenter Seaman Labourer		31/3/22.

Notice published pursuant to the Provisions of Section 15 of the Public Trust Office Act, 1908, and Sections 18 and 19 of the Public Trust Office Amendment Act, 1913.

OTICE is hereby given that, no person having taken out administration, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court at Wellington an election to administer the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are hereunder respectively set forth, their gross properties being estimated not to exceed £400 in each case

No.	Name.	Residence.	Occupation.	Date of Death.	Date Election filed.	Testate or Intestate.	Stamp Office concerned.
1 2 3 4 5	Brimicombe, George Clark, Ellen Foster, Mary Hodgetts, Jane Marsh, John Blake	Barr Hill Whenuakura Wellington Epuni Hamlet Wyndham	 Labourer Married woman Widow Soldier (at time of death)	$ \begin{vmatrix} 6/3/22 \\ 19/3/22 \\ 13/3/22 \\ 30/7/21 \\ 7/8/15 \end{vmatrix} $	$\begin{array}{c} 20/4/22 \\ 20/4/22 \\ 20/4/22 \\ 20/4/22 \\ 20/4/22 \end{array}$	Testate Intestate Testate Intestate Testate	Christehurch. Wellington. "" "" ""
6 7 8 9 10	Mooney, James Xerxes McWhinney, Matilda Jane Rogers, Thomas Gordon Scott Watson, Selina	Port Chalmers Wellington Auckland Wellington Feilding	 Ironmonger Spinster Solicitor Married woman Driver	$\begin{bmatrix} 6/3/22\\ 28/1/22\\ 28/2/22\\ 30/3/22\\ 4/1/22 \end{bmatrix}$	$\begin{array}{c} 20/4/22 \\ 20/4/22 \\ 20/4/22 \\ 20/4/22 \\ 20/4/22 \\ \end{array}$	Intestate ,, ,, ,,	Dunedin. Wellington. Auckland. Wellington. Napier.